

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

No. 27 EAP 2021

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee**

v.

**ALEXIS LOPEZ,
Appellant**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE FINES AND FEES JUSTICE CENTER
AND THE CATO INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
ALEXIS LOPEZ**

Appeal from the Order and Opinion of the Superior Court dated March 23, 2021,
in No. 1313 EDA 2018, affirming the Judgment of Sentence of April 27, 2018,
issued by the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County Criminal Division in
No. CP-51-CR-0004377-2015

M. Norman Goldberger (Bar # 28241)
Ballard Spahr LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 864-8850
goldbergerm@ballardspahr.com

Heath Khan (Bar # 327301)
Ballard Spahr LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 864-8213
khanh@ballardspahr.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF RULE 706 AND THE CURRENT BENCH WARRANT SYSTEM IN PENNSYLVANIA UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ENABLE INCARCERATION WITHOUT A HEARING.....	3
A. Arresting and Incarcerating an Indigent Defendant for Failure to Pay Mandatory Court Costs Violates the Fourteenth Amendment’s Equal Protection Guarantee.....	4
1. The Fourteenth Amendment unambiguously protects indigent defendants from imprisonment based solely on the inability to pay court-ordered fines.....	4
2. <i>Williams, Tate, and Bearden</i> demonstrate that equal protection demands an ability-to-pay analysis before depriving a defendant of personal liberty.	8
B. The Practical Effect of the Superior Court’s Interpretation of Rule 706 is that Defendants are Subject to Arrest without Probable Cause or Due Process in Violation of the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments of the United States Constitution and Article I, Section 8 of the Pennsylvania Constitution.....	11
1. Failure to hold a pre-arrest ability-to-pay hearing necessarily results in unreasonable seizures.	12
2. The Due Process Clause likewise requires ability-to-pay hearings at sentencing.	15
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF RULE 706 CREATES INCENTIVES FOR ABUSE AND DISPROPORTIONATELY AFFECTS THE POOR AND PEOPLE OF COLOR.....	18

A. Government Reliance on Monetary Sanctions Creates Incentives for Abuse. 18

B. The Unconstitutional Arrests and Incarcerations Stemming from the Superior Court’s Interpretation of Rule 706 Will Disproportionately Affect the Poor and People of Color..... 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beck v. Elmore City Magistrate Court</i> , 489 P.3d 820 (Idaho 2021)	10
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	17
<i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i> , 937 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Albert</i> , 758 A.2d 1149 (Pa. 2000).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Hernandez</i> , 917 A.2d 332 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Lopez</i> , 248 A.3d 589 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2021).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Mauk</i> , 185 A.3d 406 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Melendez</i> , 676 A.2d 226 (Pa. 1996).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Smetana</i> , 191 A.3d 867 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 234 A.3d 576 (Pa. 2020).....	15
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	16
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40 (1974).....	11

<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	16
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956) (plurality opinion)	1, 16
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	17
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	16
<i>Ross v. Moffit</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	16
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	20
<i>United States v. Bichon</i> , No. 88-6288, 1989 WL 63268, 1989 U.S. App. LEXIS 8557 (6th Cir. June 14, 1989).....	10
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	18
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 730 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	17
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	19

<i>West v. City of Santa Fe</i> , No. 3:16-cv-0309, 2018 WL 4047115, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144012 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2018)	10
---	----

<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

<i>Wolf v. Scarnati</i> , 233 A.3d 679 (Pa. 2020).....	14
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. I, § 8.....	2, 11,14
Pa. Const. art. I, § 26.....	2, 5
U.S. Const. amend. IV	11, 12, 15, 17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	5

Statutes and Rules

1 Pa.C.S. § 1922(3)	14
42 Pa.C.S. § 9730(b)(2)	13
Pa. R.A.P. 127.....	2
Pa. R.A.P. 531.....	1
Pa. R.A.P. 2135.....	1
Pa. R. Crim. P. 101(C)	14
Pa. R. Crim. P. 150(A)(5)	9
Pa. R. Crim. P. 150 (A)(5)(b).....	4
Pa. R. Crim. P. 706.....	<i>passim</i>
Pa. R. Crim. P. 706 cmt.	4, 12
Pa. R. Crim. P. 706(C)	2, 3

Other Authorities

- ACLU Sues County Court Officials, Alleging Double Billing*,
Associated Press (Jan. 5, 2021),
<https://www.usnews.com/news/best-states/pennsylvania/articles/2021-01-05/aclu-sues-county-court-officials-alleging-double-billing>21
- Budget, Unified Judicial System of Pa.,
<https://www.pacourts.us/judicial-administration/budget> (last visited
October 14, 2021)19
- Corrections Statistical Analysis Tool at www.bjs.gov24
- Econ. Advisors, *Fines, Fees, and Bail: Payments in the Criminal Justice System that Disproportionately Impact the Poor* (Dec. 2015),
https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/page/files/1215_cea_fine_fee_bail_issue_brief.pdf23
- Final Report of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court Committee on Racial and Gender Bias in the Justice System*, http://www.pa-interbranchcommission.com/_pdfs/FinalReport.pdf22, 24, 25
- Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, *Step One to an Antiracist State Revenue Policy: Eliminate Criminal Justice Fees and Reform Fines*, <https://www.cbpp.org/research/state-budget-and-tax/step-one-to-an-antiracist-state-revenue-policy-eliminate-criminal>23
- Human Rts. *et al.*, *Who Pays? The True Cost of Incarceration on Families* (Sept. 2015), <http://whopaysreport.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/09/Who-Pays-FINAL.pdf>23
- Incarceration*, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (8th ed. 2004).....9
- Civ. Rts. Div., U.S. Dep’t of Just., *Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department 56* (2015),
https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/press-releases/attachments/2015/03/04/ferguson_police_department_report.pdf21

Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Percent of sentenced prisoners under jurisdiction of state or federal correctional authorities, by sex, race, Hispanic origin, and age</i> , generated using the Corrections Statistical Analysis Tool at www.bjs.gov	24
Lisa Foster, <i>The Price of Justice: Fines, Fees and the Criminalization of Poverty in the United States</i> , 11 U. Miami Race & Soc. Just. L. Rev. 1, 3 (2020)	19
Phil Hernandez, Laura Goren, & Chris Wodicka, The Commonwealth Institute, <i>Set Up to Fail: How Court Fines & Fees Punish Poverty and Harm Black Communities in Virginia</i> (Jan. 2021)	23
Rutgers University-Camden, Andrew Christy, ACLU Of Pennsylvania, <i>Imposition and Collection of Fines, Costs, and Restitution in Pennsylvania Criminal Courts: Research in Brief</i> , https://aclupa.org/sites/default/files/field_documents/fines_and_costs_report_updated_march_2021.pdf (last visited Nov. 2, 2021).....	24
U.S. Census Bureau, Quick Facts: Pennsylvania, July 2019 https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/PA	24
